
Section 3090.5  Definitions

"CERP" means the Comprehensive Environmental Review Process by which the Department is required, by various statutes, to determine whether a prospective project may pose possible environmental or historical/cultural resource impacts.

"Department" or "DNR" means the Illinois Department of Natural Resources.

"Fund" means the Department of Natural Resource's Park and Conservation Fund created at Section 805-420 of the Department of Natural Resources (Conservation) Act [20 ILCS 805].

"Grant Agreement" means the signed agreement, entered between the Department and the grantee under Section 3090.70, that establishes the terms of the grant award and the responsibilities the grantee assumes. 

"Long-Term Lease" means a lease of at least 25 years, unless the Grant Agreement specifies another duration.
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"Trail Site" means an area owned and managed by the grantee for the purposes outlined in the application and described in the Grant Agreement. This includes lands surrounding the trail, facilities (e.g., restrooms, drinking water, concession areas, rest areas, parking, access roads, etc.). 
